price decreased 20 percent (Table 14).

 23

Table 14.  Changes in Per Capita Consumption of Meat and Fish Products under
   Alternative Price Decrease Scenarios

 H-Beef I-Beef Pork Chicken Fish Crust. Mollusks

   Kg per   Capita (%)*

1998 4.4 1.8 15.1 5.6 18.6 1.0 8.6

-10% 4.3 (-3) 2.0 (11) 15.1 (0.2)  5.8 (3) 18.3 (-1)   1.0 (3)  8.4 (-2)
-20% 4.2 (-6) 2.2 (22) 15.2 (0.4)  5.9 (5) 18.0 (-3)  1.0 (6)  8.2 (-4)

*Numbers in parentheses represent percentage change in meat and fish consumption
  compared with per capita consumption in 1998.

Increases in Per Capita Consumption under Both Increases in Income and Decreases in
Price of Imported Beef

Most likely scenarios are considered. One combines a 10 percent decrease in the
price of imported beef and a 50 percent increase in per capita income, and the other
combines a 20 percent decrease in the price of beef and a 50 percent increase in per capita
income. Table 15 shows demand changes in both cases.

Table 15. Changes in Per Capita Consumption under Both Income Growth
   and Decreases of Imported Beef Price

 H-Beef I-Beef Pork Chicken Fish Crust. Mollusks

   kg   per capita

1998 4.4 1.8 15.1 5.6 18.6 1.0 8.6

∆ -10 % in
price,

 ∆ +50 % in
income

7.2 (61)

3.3 (82)

21.5 (42)

8.4 (50)

25.5 (37)

1.4 (41)

12.7 (48)

∆ -20 % in
price ,

 ∆ +50 % in
income

7.0 (59)

3.5 (92)

21.6 (43)

8.5 (52)

25.2 (35)

1.4 (44)

12.5 (46)

*Numbers in parentheses represent percentage change in meat and fish consumption
  compared with per capita consumption in 1998.

 Increases in personal income would make consumers eat more meat products than
fish products since consumers could afford to buy more expensive meat. When income is
assumed to increase by 50 percent, the consumption of Hanwoo beef increases 61 percent
and 59 percent, respectively, with 10 percent and 20 percent decreases in the price of

 24

imported beef. The lower the price of imported beef, the less would be demand for Hanwoo
beef.

Summary and Conclusions